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1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention wasaddished in resolution 1991/42 of
the Commission on Human Rights, which extended @adfied the Working Group’s
mandate in its resolution 1997/50. Pursuant to @n&ssembly resolution 60/251 and
Human Rights Council decision 1/102, the Couna@lased the mandate of the Commission.
The Council most recently extended the mandatdh@fWorking Group for a three-year
period in its resolution 33/30.

2. In accordance with its methods of work (A/HRQAH), on 30 July 2018, the Working
Group transmitted to the Government of the IslaRépublic of Iran a communication
concerning Atena Daemi. The Government has notempb the communication. The
Islamic Republic of Iran is a party to the Intefoatll Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.

3. The Working Group regards deprivation of libeatyarbitrary in the following cases:

(&) Whenitis clearly impossible to invoke angdébasis justifying the deprivation of
liberty (as when a person is kept in detentionrdfie completion of his or her sentence or
despite an amnesty law applicable to him or hexde@ory I);

(b)  When the deprivation of liberty results frohretexercise of the rights or freedoms
guaranteed by articles 7, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20 andf2the Universal Declaration of Human

Rights and, insofar as States parties are concebyeatticles 12, 18, 19, 21, 22, 25, 26 and
27 of the Covenant (category II);

(c)  When the total or partial non-observance ef ititernational norms relating to the
right to a fair trial, established in the Univerg2¢claration of Human Rights and in the
relevant international instruments accepted byStates concerned, is of such gravity as to
give the deprivation of liberty an arbitrary chaeadqcategory 1l1);

(d) When asylum seekers, immigrants or refugees subjected to prolonged
administrative custody without the possibility afrainistrative or judicial review or remedy
(category 1V);

(e)  When the deprivation of liberty constitutesialation of international law on the

grounds of discrimination based on birth, natior#tinic or social origin, language, religion,
economic condition, political or other opinion, gen, sexual orientation, disability, or any
other status, that aims towards or can result iorigg the equality of human beings
(category V).
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Submissions

Communication from the source

4, Fatima Daemi Khoshknudhani (also known as Aaemi) is a 30-year-old Iranian
national. At the time of her initial arrest in 2QMs. Daemi was employed by the Revolution
Sports Club (Bashgah-e Enghelab) in Tehran.

5. The source reports that Ms. Daemi is a civihtggactivist who works to promote

human rights in Iran. Since 2012, she has spentywess defending the rights of street
children and child labourers, in addition to promgtwomen’s rights and undertaking
campaigns against the death penalty. Ms. Daenisiskaown for her work in support of

children in the Syrian city of Kobani.

6. At approximately 9 a.m. on 21 October 2014, Digemi was driving her car to work
when it was suddenly blocked by three vehiclesantbtorcycle belonging to agents of the
Islamic Revolutionary Guard Corps. The agents piteseMs. Daemi with a court order
dated 18 September 2014, took her into custodyrandferred her back to her home, where
they conducted a thorough search of her family&pprty. The source notes that the court
order initially shown to Ms. Daemi was an arrestramat, not a search warrant.

7. According to the source, the agents searcheglsmi’s entire home, including alll
of the drawers and closets. They confiscated hdrilmaelephone, her sibling’s mobile
telephone, the family answering machine and heafeijournal. After searching her parents’
home, the agents proceeded to the home of hengjlidut did not confiscate any materials.
The source alleges that the agents told Ms. Daéati her friends and colleagues had
identified her as the main organizer of a peacgéthering that had taken place in front of
the United Nations office in Tehran.

Charges against Ms. Daemi

8. Following Ms. Daemi’s arrest, the authoritieaqad her in section 2A of Evin prison,
which is controlled by the Islamic Revolutionarydd Corps. The authorities informed Ms.
Daemi that she would be charged with “propagandinagthe State”. Following a six-month
period of pretrial detention, the authorities dflty charged Ms. Daemi with propaganda
against the State, “acting against national secuaitd “insulting the Supreme Leader and
the sacred”, among other crimes.

9. The source claims that the charges of “propagagainst the State” and “assembly
and collusion against national security” relatédvts. Daemi’s participation in gatherings,

including those in support of children in the Swrieity of Kobani, and her social media
messages opposing Iranian policies of forcing wotoenear the hijab and in carrying out
capital punishment. The source further claims that charge of “insulting the Supreme
Leader and the sacred” was brought against Ms. D&#lowing a search of her mobile

telephone that allegedly revealed blasphemous jakdsongs by a dissident rap artist.

10.  According to the source, the authorities alsarged Ms. Daemi with “concealing
criminal evidence” for allegedly failing to disclkshe password to a friend’s social media
account during her interrogation. The source afigpat Ms. Daemi’s file also contains an
allegation that she took part in a gathering tatgsbagainst the execution of a prisoner,
despite the fact that she was in prison at the tifriés execution.

11.  During the initial judicial proceedings, thepecutor stated that Ms. Daemi had been
arrested for several reasons, including: “pertajrim assembly and collusion to commit a
crime against national security”, “propaganda agfaithe Islamic Republic of Iran”,
“insulting the Supreme Leader and the Presidecylierspace” and “concealing the evidence
of a crime with the intent to extricate a suspektire specifically, Ms. Daemi was accused
of having been involved (together with members stuent group reportedly engaged in
anti-revolutionary activities) in illegal assemiglien front of the United Nations, appearing
in front of Rajaee Shahr prison in support of aacexed inmate and assembling in front of
Evin prison in support of two inmates. Moreover,. Mgaemi was accused of insulting the
founder of the Islamic Republic of Iran, the Supeelbeader and the President.
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12.  The authorities further accused Ms. Daemi okintacontact with the Mourning
Mothers (Laleh Park); attending ceremonies and;rforming illegal groups and disrupting
security by holding meetings to protest judiciatdiets in relation to opposition groups and
dissidents; writing and distributing slogans in pogi of condemned dissidents; and
contacting and transmitting information to anti-elitionary and hostile news agencies (such
as the international campaign for human rightdhnlslamic Republic of Iran). Ms. Daemi
allegedly confessed to playing an active role msthgatherings and ceremonies, including
in assemblies held in front of the United Natidagin prison and the Embassy of Turkey. In
addition, Ms. Daemi allegedly confessed to chantjixregpasswords for the social media and
email accounts of an arrested individual.

Pretrial detention and trial

13.  The source alleges that Ms. Daemi was helddtican 2A of Evin prison for 86 days,
51 of which were spent in solitary confinement.aldition, for the first 28 days of her
detention, Ms. Daemi was held in a cell that wdested with insects and had no toilet
facilities. According to the source, Ms. Daemi'deimogators offered to grant her easier
access to toilet facilities in exchange for herpmration.

14.  The source further alleges that the official&wn prison denied Ms. Daemi access
to a lawyer during her initial detention, which lided several interrogation sessions. With
the exception of weekends, Ms. Daemi was interemjatvery day for a month and a half,
often for several hours at a time. During most &f lengthy interrogations, she was forced
to sit blindfolded and facing a wall. Accordingttee source, the authorities attempted to link
Ms. Daemi to dissident organizations during théahphase of interrogation.

15.  The source reports that it was only during Dlsemi’s first court proceeding that she
was allowed to meet with her lawyer for the fiighé and to sign an engagement letter to
retain his services. Given that the lawyer wasati¢ to access Ms. Daemi’s case file prior
to the first trial proceeding, he requested, and granted, a continuance. However, soon
after the initial proceedings, the lawyer resigfiean the case. The source alleges that he
resigned as a result of threats made by the IslRaiolutionary Guard Corps.

16. Ms. Daemi’s second lawyer was able to meet héthin Evin prison a few days before
her trial and to secure her agreement to proceecbréling to the source, the lawyer wrote a
very conservative brief stating that there was learcevidence against his client except for
the claims made by her “co-conspirators” duringirthieterrogation. When Ms. Daemi
objected to this strategy, her lawyer advised hatr & more assertive brief was not required
because the confessions from the co-conspiratonfwot likely convince the judge to issue
a heavy sentence. Despite Ms. Daemi’s objectitweslawyer submitted the trial brief.

17.  On 7 March 2015, Ms. Daemi was tried and cdedién proceedings that lasted no
more than 15 minutes. On 30 May 2015, the DepudHe Branch 28 of the Tehran Islamic
revolutionary court sentenced Ms. Daemi to 14 yeéamgrisonment, taking into account time
already served in detention. The sentence consiéted

(@)  Seven years’ imprisonment for assembly antusioin to commit a crime against
national security and propaganda against the Isl&wapublic of Iran under articles 524, 554
and 610 of the Islamic Penal Code;

(b)  Three years’ imprisonment for insulting thepBame Leader under article 514 of the
Islamic Penal Code;

(c)  Fouryears’ imprisonment for concealing evickenf a crime under article 554 of the
Islamic Penal Code.

18.  The source reports that Ms. Daemi’s lawyerstesi on submitting the same brief for
her appeal. As a result, Ms. Daemi asked the lateyegsign from her case. A third lawyer
was engaged to represent Ms. Daemi and has befenrpig satisfactorily in that role.

19.  On 4 July 2015, the prison authorities tramsef&Ms. Daemi to Sadeghiyeh clinic in
Tehran for one day because of the deterioratitweirhealth resulting from long-term solitary
confinement, including poor air quality, lack ofndight and poor nutrition. The source
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alleges that the detention conditions have restftéds. Daemi developing a skin disease
and significantly weakened her eyesight.

Appeal proceedings and rearrest

20. On or about 15 February 2016, the authoritidsvan prison released Ms. Daemi on
bail of RIs 5.5 billion (approximately $131,000)mukng her appeal.

21. In September 2016, branch 36 of the Court gfefgts in Tehran reduced Ms. Daemi’s
total sentence to seven years’ imprisonment. ThertCaf Appeals rejected the charges
against Ms. Daemi relating to concealing evideneag to her strong denial of the charge
and the weakness of the evidence presented apamsthe Court also reduced the sentence
for assembly and collusion from seven to five yearprisonment and the sentence for
insulting the Supreme Leader from three to two yaamprisonment.

22.  According to the source, on 26 November 206, slamic Revolutionary Guard
Corps agents violently rearrested Ms. Daemi byimgitier parents’ home. During the arrest,
there was a physical altercation between the agemtdMs. Daemi’s family members who
tried to intervene on her behalf. The source afiebat the agents did not present a summons
or warrant and that when Ms. Daemi asked to seartiest warrant, the officials beat her and
used pepper spray against her. In addition, thetagevaded Ms. Daemi’s privacy and risked
seeing her without a hijab for fear that she miggtape. Following the arrest, the agents
blindfolded Ms. Daemi and transported her to Ewvilsgn to begin serving her seven-year
sentence. The source claims that, on the way somprithe agents told Ms. Daemi that they
had “cooked up a plan so that she completely albv@ntiee thought of ever getting released
from prison”.

23. Ms. Daemi filed a complaint concerning the rmenim which she was rearrested.
However, on 7 April 2017, branch 1163 of the Qodhimal court sentenced Ms. Daemi to
an additional 91 days’ imprisonment, citing a ceuolaim by the Islamic Revolutionary
Guard Corps agents that Ms. Daemi resisted arnestrsulted the officers in charge. The
source notes that the Court failed to address Meniy's initial complaint. In its ruling, the

Court stated that it had not reviewed Ms. Daeniiésdnd had lost her complaint, although
the Court did acknowledge the concerns of the agent

24.  On 9 April 2017, Ms. Daemi began a hunger stitkprotest against the additional
sentence.

Transfer to Gharchak prison

25.  Following complaints from other prisoners, M3aemi and her cellmate were
repeatedly summoned to the enforcement office at fwson. They refused to go, asserting
that they had done nothing wrong. On 24 Januan82@f around 1 p.m., Ms. Daemi’s
cellmate was ordered to go to the enforcementeffic interrogation, but she stated that she
did not recognize the legitimacy of the interrogat@nd refused to go. After seven
unsuccessful attempts to summon her, the prisonodties convinced another political
prisoner and human rights defender to speak wéltéiimate and convince her to go to the
enforcement office. She eventually agreed.

26. According to the source, when the guards atratethe prison, they presented Ms.
Daemi’s cellmate with a document that containedtier and Ms. Daemi’s names. When
the women again refused to go to the enforcemdicepthe guards threatened to take them
there by force. On 25 January 2018, the prisondguplaced Ms. Daemi and her cellmate in
a cell for four hours prior to taking them to a van

27.  The guards informed both women that they wereet taken away from the prison,
but the women refused to be transferred until tiexe provided with a proper explanation.
After discussion between the prisoners and the dgaincluding several Islamic
Revolutionary Guard Corps agents, a higher-rankifiger told the women that they were
to be transferred to a prison in Shahr-e-Rey, latgavn as Gharchak prison. Ms. Daemi and
her cellmate demanded to know why and asked tttners a written order. Eventually, the
guards produced a judicial order to transfer Memicand her cellmate to Gharchak prison,
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which is located approximately 40 kilometres soatt@f Tehran. The order did not provide
any reasons for the transfer.

28.  The source alleges that both Ms. Daemi andédlenate refused to be transferred and
were subjected to threats of physical force. Fergabrds were ordered to handcuff them,
but they refused to use force. Another official sedpently threatened to use force against
Ms. Daemi and her cellmate. The guards pushed Menid and her cellmate into the van
and one of the officials attempted to hit them, th& female guards prevented him from
doing so. The women were taken in the van to Glakrphison, with an escort of four armed
Islamic Revolutionary Guard Corps agents in anotiedicle.

29.  Upon arriving at Gharchak prison, the guartsngted to separate Ms. Daemi and
her cellmate, but they resisted. Another guardatiered the women with force if they
continued to refuse being transferred to sepasdte. dMs. Daemi and her cellmate told the
guard that they had “already been beaten”. Thedgusent both women to a quarantine cell
where they were told not to speak to other prisariEne source observes that prisoners are
usually held in quarantine cells for three dayg, Ma. Daemi and her cellmate were held
there for approximately one week.

30. According to the source, Ms. Daemi’s transteahd detention at Gharchak prison
was of concern because she is a political prisandrthe prison is generally used to detain
people convicted of common crimes, including vidlerimes. Moreover, the conditions at
the prison are harsh and substandard, and accds=alih facilities and medical care is
limited. Ms. Daemi’s physical and psychological lae¢ing was at risk because she protested
her transfer to Gharchak prison and her detentiagyeneral through several hunger strikes.

31. Onorabout9 May 2018, the authorities retdids. Daemi and her cellmate to Evin
prison. A new prosecutor appointed to the caseriméadl Ms. Daemi’'s family that the
decision to transfer her to Gharchak prison hachk®eenistake and it would not be his
approach. However, the source claims that the putgealso indicated that if there was any
further attempt to draw attention to the case, baldvreact more severely than the previous
prosecutor. According to the source, Ms. Daemisifamembers have also been repeatedly
harassed and threatened so that they will remkgintsi

Submissions

32.  The source submits that the authorities subjebts. Daemi to arbitrary deprivation
of liberty, unfair trial and ill-treatment in vidian of articles 7, 9, 10, 14, 17, 19, 21 and 22
of the Covenant and the standards found in thecBBsnciples for the Treatment of
Prisoners, the United Nations Standard Minimum Riibe the Treatment of Prisoners (the
Nelson Mandela Rules) and the United Nations Riglethe Treatment of Women Prisoners
and Non-custodial Measures for Women OffendersBémegkok Rules). The source claims
that Ms. Daemi’s deprivation of liberty falls withtcategories Il and 111

33. Inrelation to category Il, the source subrifitst the authorities detained Ms. Daemi
for exercising her right to freedom of expressibler prosecution and conviction for the
vague and overly broad crimes of “propaganda agHiesState” and “insulting the Supreme
Leader” are related to her criticism of the Goveenits record and her other human rights-
related activities. In particular, Ms. Daemi’s ddten was the result of her social media posts
opposing Iranian policies on forced hijab-wearing aapital punishment, and the allegation
that a search of her telephone revealed blasphejokes and songs by a dissident rapper.

34.  The source argues that the authorities havegitimate grounds for restricting Ms.
Daemi’s freedom of expression, as she did not aateociolence or threaten the rights or
reputations of others, national security, publidesy public health or morals. Furthermore,
the authorities have not demonstrated that theictsh of Ms. Daemi's freedom of
expression was necessary to protect a legitimabeeist as set out in article 19 (3) of the
Covenant.

35. In addition, Ms. Daemi’s prosecution and cotigit for “assembly and collusion

against national security” was based in part ondsspciation or imputed association with
other human rights activists. The source submitd the authorities have violated Ms.
Daemi’s right to freedom of association guarantegdrticle 22 of the Covenant.
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36. Inrelation to category lll, the source makesfollowing submissions:

€) Ms. Daemi’'s arrest in 2014 did not comply witbmestic or international arrest

procedures. The authorities failed to comply witlickes 32, 34, 35, 37 and 39 of the Iranian
Constitution because they did not have a warrasééoch Ms. Daemi’s home. No summons
or warrant was presented when Ms. Daemi was reéad@s2016 and the arrest involved the
use of physical force. The authorities violateickt9 of the Universal Declaration of Human

Rights, article 9 (1) and (2) of the Covenant, giptes 2 and 36 (2) of the Body of Principles
for the Protection of All Persons under Any FornDaftention or Imprisonment, article 119

of the Iranian Code of Criminal Procedure (1999) articles 170, 173, and 181 of the Iranian
Revised Code of Criminal Procedure;

(b) By searching Ms. Daemi’'s home and seizing personal belongings without a

warrant, the authorities violated her right to pdy under article 12 of the Universal

Declaration of Human Rights, article 17 of the Quevat, and articles 36 and 37 of the Iranian
Charter on Citizens’ Rights;

(c)  After her arrest in 2014, Ms. Daemi was natught promptly before an independent

judicial authority to challenge the legality of higtention. Rather, she was detained for 86
days, including one month and a half of solitargfa@ement, prior to her appearance before
a judge. That amounts to a violation of articl8pdnd (4) of the Covenant and principles 4,

11, 32 (1) and 37 of the Body of Principles;

(d)  The authorities denied Ms. Daemi access swgér for 86 days after her arrest. Ms.
Daemi’s first lawyer did not meet with her untiletinitial court proceedings and resigned
owing to threats from the Islamic Revolutionary @L&orps. Ms. Daemi’s second lawyer
was able to meet with her several days before rigr but she was not satisfied with the
quality of his representation. The Government has violated articles 14 (3) (b) and (d) of
the Covenant, article 35 of the Iranian Constitutand article 48 of the Iranian Code of
Criminal Procedure;

(e) Iranian prison regulations enable law enforeeiofficers to scrutinize meetings
between lawyers and their clients. All documentd amidence given to a lawyer by an
accused person in the course of representatiosufject to examination by an investigator
under article 154 of the Revised Code of Criminadedure. Although the right to confer
with counsel is guaranteed by the Covenant andrumdeian law, the prison regulations
prevented Ms. Daemi from communicating confidehtialith her lawyer, in violation of
article 14 (3) (b) of the Covenant, principle 18 ¢8 the Body of Principles, and rule 61 of
the Nelson Mandela Rules;

§)] Ms. Daemi’s trial was not fair. She was denpedcedural rights that were afforded to
the prosecution, in violation of the equality ofrar principle. The Iranian judiciary and the
revolutionary courts are not independent. The solatked impartiality and demonstrated
bias against Ms. Daemi throughout the proceedirgi®d on evidence and testimony that
was probably secured through coercion and refuseidviestigate serious allegations of
torture and ill-treatment both before and after Ndaemi's detention. In addition, Ms.
Daemi’s trial lasted no more than 15 minutes. Bywicting Ms. Daemi without a fair hearing
by an independent and impartial tribunal, the Gorreant did not uphold Ms. Daemi’s right
to a fair trial and her right to the presumptiorirafocence, in violation of article 14 (1) and
(2) of the Covenant, articles 37 and 156 of thaitna Constitution and articles 3 and 337 of
the Iranian Code of Criminal Procedure;

(@) Ms. Daemi was subjected to torture and ilatreent. Shortly after her arrest and
during her pretrial detention, Ms. Daemi was sut@i¢do prolonged solitary confinement
(51 days) and long interrogation sessions. Durivggihterrogations, Ms. Daemi sat facing
the wall and was blindfolded. Moreover, unsaniteonditions at Evin prison have resulted
in the deterioration of Ms. Daemi’s health. Thehawities also subjected Ms. Daemi to ill-
treatment by beating and spraying her with pepgenishe was rearrested in 2016. When
Ms. Daemi complained about her mistreatment ah#rels of security agents, the judiciary
failed to investigate her complaint, in violatiohasticle 2 (3) of the Covenant. Ms. Daemi
was also subjected to ill-treatment before hersfiemto Gharchak prison and during her
detention at the prison. In March 2018, Ms. Daeraswbeaten by Gharchak prison riot
guards. Fellow inmates also targeted Ms. Daemitemccellmate with verbal and physical
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assaults, which were not addressed by the pristiodties. The Government has thus
violated article 5 of the Universal Declarationthiman Rights, articles 7 and 10 (1) of the
Covenant, principles 6 and 21 (2) of the Body dhélples, rules 1 and 43 of the Nelson
Mandela Rules and article 38 of the Iranian Coustin;

(h)  Ms. Daemi was convicted and sentenced undietesr500, 514 and 610 of the Islamic
Penal Code. Those provisions are broad, vague apdbte of arbitrary application. By
convicting Ms. Daemi of criminal offences that wem broadly worded to enable an
individual to reasonably foresee that his or hardumt could be considered criminal, the
authorities violated article 15 of the Covenant.

Communications from special procedures mandate holders

37. Ms. Daemi has previously been the subject of joint urgent appeals addressed to

the Government by various special procedures marudtiers on 24 June 2015, 27 October
2016, 9 May 2017 and 31 January 20T&e Working Group acknowledges the responses
received from the Government on 18 March 2016 éh@dtober 2017.

38.  The special procedures mandate holders regu#steGovernment to comment on
numerous allegations, including the fact that thes, detention and conviction of Ms.
Daemi appeared to be directly related to her huriggrts work and the legitimate exercise
of her right to freedom of expression. The mantiatders also expressed concern in relation
to the lack of due process and observance ofrfalrguarantees, particularly the restrictions
placed on Ms. Daemi's legal defence, as well asafieged solitary confinement and ill-
treatment.

39. Inits responses, the Government confirmed Dégmi’'s conviction and sentences,
noting that the charges against her were not ctlatder lawful activities. The Government
also confirmed that Ms. Daemi had appealed ag#iesverdict and her sentence had been
commuted to five years’ imprisonment. The Governmasserted that Ms. Daemi had
received numerous visits from her family and adégjuzedical care.

Response from the Government to the regular communication

40. On 30 July 2018, the Working Group transmittesl allegations from the source to
the Government under its regular communication @dace. The Working Group requested
the Government to provide detailed information 8y September 2018 about the current
situation of Ms. Daemi. It also requested the Goreant to clarify the factual and legal
grounds justifying her detention and its compaitipilvith the obligations of the Islamic
Republic of Iran under international human riglats .|

41. On 1 August 2018, the Government requestedxsengion of the deadline for
response. The extension was not granted. The Gmestndid not submit any information
in response to the regular communication. Althonghobliged to do so, the Working Group
has decided to take into account the informatiaeiked from the Government in response
to the joint urgent appeals referred to earlighipresent opinioh.

Discussion

42. In the absence of a response from the GovemrenWorking Group has decided
to render the present opinion, in conformity witirgggraph 15 of its methods of work.

See
https://spcommreports.ohchr.org/TMResultsBase/DowdPodlicCommunicationFile?gld=20209,
22820, 23112 and 23611.

See https://spcommreports.ohchr.org/TMResultsBasefiDoadFile?gld=32697 and 33740.
According to paragraph 16 of its methods of wolle YWorking Group may render an opinion on the
basis of all the information it has obtained. Ia iresent case, in order to give the Governmenyeve
opportunity to respond to the source’s allegatidims \Working Group has exercised its discretion to
take into account the information submitted by @wevernment in response to the joint urgent
appeals. See opinions No. 48/2016, No. 79/201Mend 9/2018 in which the Working Group took a
similar approach.
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43.  In determining whether Ms. Daemi’s deprivatafriberty is arbitrary, the Working
Group has regard to the principles establishedsirjurisprudence regarding evidentiary
issues. If the source has established a prima fease for breach of international
requirements constituting arbitrary detention, blweden of proof should be understood to
rest upon the Government if it wishes to refuteahegations (A/HRC/19/57, para. 68). In
the present case, the Government has chosen radialtenge the prima facie credible
allegations made by the source.

44.  The source alleges that Ms. Daemi’s arrestlo®@@ober 2014 did not comply with
domestic or international arrest procedures. Adoortb the source, agents from the Islamic
Revolutionary Guard Corps conducted an extensiaecheof Ms. Daemi’s home, but the
search was illegal because the court order pressémtels. Daemi was an arrest warrant and
not a search warrant. The source further alleggssétveral personal items were confiscated
during the search, including Ms. Daemi’s mobilepdlone. Moreover, the source claims that
no summons or warrant was presented when Ms. Daasirearrested on 26 November
2016. The Government did not challenge any of tladiegations.

45.  According to article 9 (1) of the Covenant,ame shall be deprived of liberty except
on such grounds and in accordance with such proesds are established by law. In the
present case, the authorities failed to establisgal basis for the arrest and detention of Ms.
Daemi. They did not conduct the initial search of.NDaemi's home, or her subsequent
rearrest, in accordance with the law. The confisoadf Ms. Daemi’s property without a
search warrant was particularly serious. It appteatisone of the charges against Ms. Daemi
(that is, “insulting the Supreme Leader”) was binufpllowing a search of her mobile
telephone that allegedly revealed blasphemous jakdsongs by a dissident rap artist. If it
exists, that evidence should not have been usedsadids. Daemi because it was improperly
obtained without a search warrant and resultechinaf the charges being brought against
her# Accordingly, the Working Group finds that Ms. Da&might to freedom from arbitrary
arrest and detention under article 9 (1) of theddawt was violated.

46.  Furthermore, according to the source, the aitith® informed Ms. Daemi shortly
after her transfer to Evin prison in October 20at she would be charged with “propaganda
against the State”. However, after a six-monthquenf pretrial detention, the authorities
officially charged Ms. Daemi with “propaganda agdithe State”, “acting against national
security” and “insulting the Supreme Leader”. Ai® (2) of the Covenant requires that a
person who has been arrested be given prompt rafteney charges in order to facilitate the
determination of whether provisional detentionpprpriate® In this case, Ms. Daemi was
initially informed of one charge against her buswat promptly informed of the remaining
charges and did not have sufficient informatiochallenge the legal basis of her detention.
That amounts to a failure to promptly inform Ms.db@ of the charges against her, in

violation of article 9 (2) of the Covenant.

47.  The source also alleges that following Ms. Digearrest on 21 October 2014, she
was not brought promptly before an independentjatauthority to challenge the legality
of her detention. Rather, she was detained for &ps,dincluding 51 days in solitary
confinement, prior to her appearance before a judte Government did not deny this
allegation. According to the Human Rights Committé@ hours is ordinarily sufficient to
bring an individual before a judicial authority aady longer delay must remain absolutely
exceptional and be justified under the circumstahte the absence of such justification,
the Working Group finds that the Government viadadgticle 9 (3) and (4) of the Covenant
by failing to bring Ms. Daemi promptly before a gedafter her arrest and by detaining her
in solitary confinement so that she was unableriteglproceedings to challenge the legality
of her detention. Judicial oversight of the depiiMa of liberty is a fundamental safeguard
of personal liberty and is essential in ensurirag ttetention has a legal basis.

4 The Working Group recently made a similar findingts opinion No. 36/2018 (paras. 39-40).

5 See Human Rights Committee, general comment Na2@B4{ on liberty and security of person,
para. 30.

6 Ibid, para. 33.

7 See the United Nations Basic Principles and Guidslon Remedies and Procedures on the Right of
Anyone Deprived of Their Liberty to Bring ProceedirBefore a Court.
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48.  For those reasons, the Working Group findstti@atGovernment failed to establish a
legal basis for Ms. Daemi’'s arrest and detentioar Heprivation of liberty is therefore
arbitrary and falls within category |I.

49. The source alleges that Ms. Daemi has beenivedpof her liberty solely for
peacefully exercising her rights under articlesab® 20 of the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights and articles 19, 21 and 22 of the Gane In its responses to the joint urgent
appeals, the Government denied this allegationngahat the charges against Ms. Daemi
were not related to her lawful activities. The Gowaent also insisted that the allegation that
Ms. Daemi was convicted because of her views oitalgpunishment was unfounded.

50. Given that the Government did not reply torégular communication, the Working
Group has considered other reliable informationrtipaarly its previous opinions
concerning arbitrary arrests and detention in gt@ntic Republic of Iraf.In those cases,
findings were made about the arbitrary deprivatafnliberty of individuals who had
peacefully exercised their rights under the UnigkeBeclaration of Human Rights and the
Covenant, demonstrating that this is a long-stapdamd systemic problem in the
administration of criminal justice in the Islamiepublic of Irar?.

51. The Secretary-General and the Special Rappartethe situation of human rights in
the Islamic Republic of Iran have also expressettem about the detention of individuals
for exercising their rights to freedom of expressipeaceful assembly and association,
including with reference to the specific situatimihMs. Daemit® The Working Group also
takes note of the four urgent appeals issued &tioel to the situation of Ms. Daemi between
2015 and 2018. Moreover, several special procedugetdate holders recently expressed
concern at Ms. Daemi’s ongoing detention:

“Atena Daemi is serving a seven-year term for heman rights work, including
charges related to distributing anti-death perlai#flets and posts on Facebook and
Twitter criticizing Iran’s execution record ... Wellcfor the immediate release of
Atena Daemi ... as well as the release of all thoke have been imprisoned for
exercising their rights to freedom of expressiod peaceful assembly ... Their cases
are illustrative of a continuing pattern of harassmintimidation and imprisonment
of those undertaking peaceful and legitimate aigiwiin the defence of human rights
and prisoners of conscience, often through usirguety worded or overly broad
national security-related chargés.”

52.  In the present case, the source submits thaauthorities detained Ms. Daemi for
exercising her right to freedom of expression. Adowy to the source, Ms. Daemi’s
prosecution and conviction for the vague and overhad crimes of “propaganda against the
State” and “insulting the Supreme Leader” are egldb her social media posts criticizing
the Government’s record on forcing women to wearhijab and its imposition of the death
penalty. The source also alleges that the chaggast Ms. Daemi relate to her activities in
writing and distributing slogans in support of dients. The Government has not offered
any alternative explanation of its arrest, detentiad prosecution of Ms. Daemi.

53.  Under international human rights law, all palilgures, including those exercising
the highest political authority, such as heads wfteSand Government, are legitimately
subject to criticism and political opposition. Theere fact that forms of expression are
considered to be insulting to a public figure ig safficient to justify the imposition of
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See opinions No. 1/1992, No. 28/1994, No. 14/1986,39/2000, No. 30/2001, No. 8/2003, No.
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During its visit to the Islamic Republic of Iran 2003, the Working Group found that infringement of
the freedom of expression was a common cause ifaagbdetention. See E/CN.4/2004/3/Add.2,
paras. 41-47.
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penalties? The Government did not submit any evidence that Msemi’'s activism and
social media posts involved violence or incitindieas to act in a violent manner. The
Working Group therefore finds that Ms. Daemi waaqadully exercising her rights and that
her conduct falls within the boundaries of the tighfreedom of expression. Her conviction
cannot be regarded as consistent with the Univddsalaration of Human Rights or the
Covenant.

54.  Similarly, the source argues that Ms. Daemi waavicted in relation to her
participation in peaceful assemblies in front & tnited Nations office and various prisons
to protest against the treatment of prison inmatesdissidents, and for making contact with
other human rights activists and groups. Again, Bwwernment has not challenged those
allegations, even though it had an opportunitydad. In the absence of any suggestion that
Ms. Daemi’s conduct was violent or advocated vioterthe Working Group considers that
Ms. Daemi was legitimately exercising her rights§reedom of peaceful assembly and of
association and the right to take part in the cohdtipublic affairs.

55.  There is nothing to suggest that the permissistrictions on those rights set out in
articles 19 (3), 21, 22 (2) and 25 of the Covenaotld apply in the present case. The
Government submitted no information or evidencexplain how bringing charges against
Ms. Daemi was necessary to protect a legitimaterést, such as respect for the rights or
reputations of others, national security, publidesy public health or morals. Furthermore,
the Government did not demonstrate that Ms. Daegoviction was a proportionate
response to her activities. In any event, the HuRmyhts Council has called on States to
refrain from imposing restrictions, including undeticle 19 (3) of the Covenant, that are not
consistent with international human rights lgw.

56.  Further, according to the Declaration on thghRand Responsibility of Individuals,
Groups and Organs of Society to Promote and Proggersally Recognized Human Rights
and Fundamental Freedoms, “everyone has the iigtiyidually and in association with
others, to promote and to strive for the protecttond realization of human rights and
fundamental freedoms at the national and internatitevels” and to “meet or assemble
peacefully” for the purpose of promoting and prtiteg human rights# The source’s
allegations demonstrate that Ms. Daemi was detdeithe exercise of her rights under the
Declaration as a human rights defender. The Worldngup has determined that detaining
individuals on the basis of their activities as laimrights defenders violates their right to
equality before the law and equal protection of e under article 7 of the Universal
Declaration of Human Rights and article 26 of tlev€hant'®

57.  The Working Group concludes that Ms. Daemifgriation of liberty was the result
of the peaceful exercise of her rights under &sicl9, 20 and 21 (1) of the Universal
Declaration of Human Rights and articles 19, 21a8d 25 (a) of the Covenant, and was
contrary to article 7 of the Universal DeclaratiohHuman Rights and article 26 of the
Covenant. Her deprivation of liberty is arbitrarydefalls within category 1.

58.  The Working Group considers that the charglesing to “assembly and collusion to
commit a crime against national security”, “propadm against the State”, and “insulting the
Supreme Leader” under the Islamic Penal Code aragiee and overly broad that they could,
as in the present case, result in penalties benmpsed on individuals who have merely
exercised their rights under international law. Tdetermination of what constitutes an
offence under these provisions appears to begifiedy to the discretion of the authorities.
As the Working Group has previously stated, thagiple of legality requires that laws be
formulated with sufficient precision that the indival can access and understand the law,
and regulate his or her conduct accordiri§liy the present case, the application of vague
and overly broad provisions adds weight to the WaykGroup’s conclusion that Ms.
Daemi’s deprivation of liberty falls within categotl. Moreover, the Working Group
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considers that, in some circumstances, laws magobeague and overly broad that it is
impossible to invoke a legal basis justifying tlegpdvation of liberty.

59. Given its finding that the deprivation of libeof Ms. Daemi was arbitrary and falls

within category Il, the Working Group emphasizeattho trial of Ms. Daemi should have

taken place. However, she was tried and convicted dMarch 2015 and subsequently
sentenced by branch 28 of the Tehran Islamic réjemiary court. Her appeal was heard by
branch 36 of the Tehran Court of Appeals in SepaaB16. The Working Group considers
that there were multiple violations of her rightadair trial during these proceedings, none
of which was denied by the Government.

60. The source alleges that Ms. Daemi was helddlopged solitary confinement for 51
days following her arrest. According to rule 45loé Nelson Mandela Rules, the imposition
of solitary confinement must be accompanied byatersafeguards. Solitary confinement
must only be used in exceptional cases as a lssittréor as short a time as possible, subject
to independent review and authorized by a compedatiiority. Those conditions do not
appear to have been observed in the present cadended solitary confinement in excess
of 15 consecutive days is prohibited under ruleg)3b) and 44 of the Nelson Mandela
Rules.

61. In addition, the source claims that Ms. Daertiial was unfair because she was
denied the equality of arms and the courts dematesirbias against her by relying on
testimony that was likely to have been securedutjinocoercion and by refusing to
investigate her serious allegations of torture iiniceatment. The Working Group considers
that those allegations are credible and that Menalid not receive an impartial hearing.
As the Working Group has emphasized, the revolatipcourts that tried Ms. Daemi do not
meet the standards of an independent and impariminal under article 14 (1) of the
Covenant’ Moreover, despite the fact that Ms. Daemi was gd@drwith multiple serious
national security offences, her trial lasted noertban 15 minutes and a heavy penalty of 14
years' imprisonment was imposed following minimahsideration of the case. While the
sentence was reduced on appeal, Ms Daemi isextilirgy a lengthy sentence of seven years.
As the Working Group has previously noted, a vargflirial for serious criminal offences
suggests that Ms. Daemi’s guilt had been predetexuiin violation of her right to the
presumption of innocence under article 14 (2) ef @ovenant® Further, the source cited
instances in which Ms. Daemi was clearly treatefdidly, including the addition of 91 days
to Ms. Daemi’'s sentence on 7 April 2017 by brantB3 of the Qods criminal court. The
court took into account claims made by the agehis rgarrested Ms. Daemi, but completely
overlooked Ms. Daemi’s version of events and acmithat it had lost her complaint.

62.  According to the source, the authorities anfrison denied Ms. Daemi access to a
lawyer for 86 days after her arrest until the alittourt proceedings against her and she was
subjected to interrogation without the presenckeg@él counsel. Moreover, Ms. Daemi was
not able to communicate confidentially with her Y@w owing to the Iranian prison
regulations and other provisions that allow offigito examine meetings and documents
exchanged between lawyers and their clients. Isghlmdrcumstances, the Working Group
finds that Ms. Daemi was denied access to leg#tasse following her arrest, in violation
of her right to adequate time and facilities foe threparation of her defence and to
communicate with counsel under article 14 (3) (bjhe Covenant. The Working Group
recalls that all persons deprived of their libemve the right to the legal assistance of a
counsel of their choice at any time during theitredé&on, including immediately after their
apprehension, and such access shall be providémuwtitdelay:® The confidentiality of
lawyer-client communication must be respected afatination obtained in violation of that
principle is inadmissible as evideriée.
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63.  Furthermore, the source alleges that Ms. Daefingt lawyer resigned as a result of
threats made by the Islamic Revolutionary Guardp€orhe Working Group is alarmed by
this allegation and considers that it amounts tgraper interference with the legal
representation provided to Ms. Daemi, in violatadriher right under article 14 (3) (d) of the
Covenant to defend herself through legal assistahber choosing. It is essential for legal
counsel to be able to carry out their functionge@tffiely and independently, free from fear
of reprisal, interference, intimidation, hindrarareharassmerit. The Working Group refers
this case to the Special Rapporteur on the indepeaadof judges and lawyers.

64. The Working Group concludes that these viotetiof the right to a fair trial are of
such gravity as to give Ms. Daemi’s deprivationliberty an arbitrary character within
category lll. Given the serious violations of Msaddni’s rights, the Working Group refers
this case to the Special Rapporteur on the sitaaiduman rights in the Islamic Republic
of Iran.

65.  Further, the Working Group is convinced that Maemi was targeted because of her
activities as a human rights defender. Ms. Daeraid#vil rights activist, who is known for
her work in support of the rights of women and dtgh and campaigns against the death
penalty. The charges against Ms. Daemi relatedetoshcial media posts and protests in
support of human rights and her contact with othenan rights defenders and organizations.
The Working Group has in the past concluded thatgoa human rights defender is a status
protected by article 26 of the Coven&Wccordingly, the Working Group finds that Ms.
Daemi was deprived of her liberty on discriminatgrgunds, that is owing to her status as a
human rights defender, in violation of articlesi2l&@ of the Universal Declaration of Human
Rights and articles 2 (1) and 26 of the Covenast. dteprivation of liberty is arbitrary and
falls within category V. The Working Group refehéstcase to the Special Rapporteur on the
situation of human rights defenders.

66. The Working Group wishes to express its seramuneern about Ms. Daemi’s health,
which has reportedly deteriorated as a result ofopged solitary confinement and being
held in unsanitary conditions. Ms. Daemi has endageseveral hunger strikes that have
affected her well-being, has developed a skin dsemnd suffers weakened eyesight. In
addition, the source alleges that Ms. Daemi has sebjected to torture and ill-treatment,
including prolonged solitary confinement, long mtgation sessions in which she was
blindfolded, denial of access to toilet facilitiesxcessive force when she was rearrested
including the use of pepper spray, transfer tasopraway from her family home in Tehran,
beatings prior to and during her detention in Ghakgprison and verbal and physical assault
by other inmates. In its responses to the joinent@ppeals sent by the special procedures
mandate holders, the Government noted that Ms. Daenefits from medical care and, if
required, she is sent to medical clinics outsidepfison. The Government did not respond
to the allegations of torture and ill-treatment.

67. Inthe view of the Working Group, Ms. Daemi'satment falls short of the standards
set out, inter alia, in rules 1, 14, 15, 43, 45 &8Adf the Nelson Mandela Rules. Ms. Daemi
has now been in detention since 21 October 201att fiom a nine-month period between
February and November 2016 during which she wasaseld on bail, pending the outcome
of her appeal. The Working Group urges the Govemineeimmediately release Ms. Daemi,
and ensure that she receives the necessary mediealThe Working Group refers this case
to the Special Rapporteur on torture and otherlcinbuman or degrading treatment or
punishment.

68. This case is one of a number of cases browgfbtdthe Working Group in the last
five years concerning the arbitrary deprivationibérty in the Islamic Republic of Iraf.
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The Working Group notes that many of those caskawfaa familiar pattern of arrest and
detention outside legal procedures; lengthy prlette&gention with no access to judicial
review; incommunicado detention and prolonged agliconfinement; denial of access to
legal counsel; prosecution under vaguely wordediogl offences with inadequate evidence
to support the allegations; a closed trial and appg courts lacking in independence;
disproportionately harsh sentencing; torture arnéatment; and denial of medical care. The
Working Group recalls that, under certain circumsts, widespread or systematic
imprisonment or other severe deprivation of libentyiolation of the rules of international
law, may constitute crimes against humafity.

69. The Working Group would welcome the opportutityvork constructively with the
Government to address arbitrary deprivation ofrtijpe the Islamic Republic of Iran. Given
that a significant period of time has passed sit&anost recent visit to the country in
February 2003, the Working Group considers that itow an appropriate time to conduct
another visit. The Working Group recalls that thev€&nment issued a standing invitation to
all thematic special procedures mandate holder24oduly 2002 and looks forward to a
positive response to its previous request to wisitle on 10 August 2016.

70.  As the human rights record of the Islamic Réipudf Iran will be reviewed during
the third cycle of the universal periodic reviewNavember 2019, the Government may wish
to seize the present opportunity to enhance itp@@tion with the special procedures and to
bring its laws into conformity with internationalitman rights law.

Disposition
71. Inthe light of the foregoing, the Working Gporenders the following opinion:

The deprivation of liberty of Atena Daemi, beingciontravention of articles 2, 7, 9,
10, 11 (1), 19, 20 and 21 (1) of the Universal Reation of Human Rights and articles
2 (1), 9, 14, 19, 21, 22, 25 (a) and 26 of therh@donal Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights, is arbitrary and falls within egpries 1, I, Ill and V.

72.  The Working Group requests the Government@istamic Republic of Iran to take
the steps necessary to remedy the situation ofDMemi without delay and bring it into
conformity with the relevant international normsgluding those set out in the Universal
Declaration of Human Rights and the Internationav&hant on Civil and Political Rights.

73.  The Working Group considers that, taking intocunt all the circumstances of the
case, in particular the risk of harm to Ms. Daerheslth, the appropriate remedy would be
to release Ms. Daemi immediately and accord herdorceable right to compensation and
other reparations, in accordance with internatidena!

74. The Working Group urges the Government to ensarfull and independent
investigation of the circumstances surrounding ahatrary deprivation of liberty of Ms.

Daemi and to take appropriate measures against ttesponsible for the violation of her
rights.

75.  The Working Group requests the Government itghits laws, particularly articles
500, 514 and 610 of the Islamic Penal Code, intdarmity with the recommendations made
in the present opinion and with the commitmentsertaygthe Islamic Republic of Iran under
international human rights law.

76.  Inaccordance with paragraph 33 (a) of its westof work, the Working Group refers
this case to: (a) the Special Rapporteur on thegaddence of judges and lawyers, (b) the
Special Rapporteur on the situation of human righthe Islamic Republic of Iran, (c) the
Special Rapporteur on the situation of human rigkfenders and (d) the Special Rapporteur
on torture and other cruel, inhuman or degradiegtiment or punishment, for appropriate
action.

24 See, for example, opinion No. 47/2012, para. 22.
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77. The Working Group requests the Government sseffhinate the present opinion
through all available means and as widely as plessib

Follow-up procedure

78.  In accordance with paragraph 20 of its mettoddeork, the Working Group requests
the source and the Government to provide it witbrimation on action taken in follow-up
to the recommendations made in the present opimotuding:

(@) Whether Ms. Daemi has been released and, drswhat date;
(b)  Whether compensation or other reparations bae& made to Ms. Daemi;

(c)  Whether an investigation has been conductedire violation of Ms. Daemi’s rights
and, if so, the outcome of the investigation;

(d)  Whether any legislative amendments or charigegractice have been made to
harmonize the laws and practices of the IslamicuRkp of Iran with its international
obligations in line with the present opinion;

(e)  Whether any other action has been taken tteimrmgnt the present opinion.

79. The Government is invited to inform the WorkiBgoup of any difficulties it may
have encountered in implementing the recommendatioade in the present opinion and
whether further technical assistance is requiredekample through a visit by the Working
Group.

80. The Working Group requests the source and theeBment to provide the above-
mentioned information within six months of the dafdransmission of the present opinion.
However, the Working Group reserves the right tetds own action in follow-up to the

opinion if new concerns in relation to the casetaeight to its attention. Such action would
enable the Working Group to inform the Human Rig@suncil of progress made in

implementing its recommendations, as well as ailyréato take action.

81. The Working Group recalls that the Human Rigbasincil has encouraged all States
to cooperate with the Working Group and has re@aktitem to take account of its views
and, where necessary, to take appropriate stepsiedy the situation of persons arbitrarily
deprived of their liberty, and to inform the WorgiGroup of the steps they have taken.

[Adopted on 22 November 2018]

25 See Human Rights Council resolution 33/30, parasd37a



